the Campa.lgn Fmance G ‘omphmi C;mdabnol & Pmcmurex docu.ment 1 ‘spaces are required '

- - unlegs otherwise indicated.

Daytime Teleplione Number

209-208:1.442

| State .

‘H‘*

1 Cuy

%'ioz,

_E){‘irjn an

pn\in»?

g Mnmng Rddreas

Z‘:f‘?"? Mmﬁmén Q.oar/

T Qty

S il U

B Emaal ”ptmnal}d

'?-f%r:ria paan ST Mi

cluded mth'the submmsmn of the complamt tllat supports the allegaﬁnns. - i

_‘/ 43_‘_ Nalng e

'+hw[m:am+j Vol Balloh Aﬁpps"u_;;ka,; "
: E‘ru_ :';tc.kcl "Plco,:c.. Yo-}t &

ik the ead of the emal
e.—d-e,u} Calor o Pmmc. 'mcum beat, C.,r C\ﬂf ks

F ke s Tosmap Aol



' reasouable mquuy under the czrcums nces; 'c'h factual cantentwn of this _. o
. i s ‘upportedby_.. vidence '

@ 7/7 2@7!3

i aﬁcr a reasqnablc inguiry: under rhc ucumstances, you are uuablc o ccrtlty that certain factual
(,ontcnnona are suppo:ted by' y _-'dencc_ ag indicated abovc you may makc thc followmg cn:rtlﬁcauon

DI .1’ certz_fj: thaf io the Dest of iy k owledge, mfarmatwn, or bglzef there are .
e grounds 1o conclude that the fo owing specy" feally idsmxﬁed factuaI
*.\"contentions are likely to be supparted by evidence aftera. reasonable

R opportumty for farﬂ:er qumy. T hose speczﬁc contentwns are:

. $1,000.00.and: some, ot all, of the cxpenses incurred by 1 thé 'chhlgan Dcparmlent of’ Statc and thc allcgcd o
T vlolator as a du-ect result ef the ﬁhng of the complamt :

e Oncc complctcd mall orhan dchver the complamt form with: your evidance to the addrcss biels w. The' ©
' compfmnt Is cons1dcted ﬁlcd upon recmpz hy the Bnrcan of Eiecncms

Mmhtgan Deparmlcnt of State
" Bureau of Elections. -
Rmhard H, Alistin Bmldmg - ¥t Floor
: ‘ - _ _ 430 West Allegan Street
. B S Lansmg,Mlchlgan48918

| Roviséit: 06719 -



Smith, Jessica (MDOS)

L
From: Fracassi, Adam (MDQOS)
Sent: Manday, June 22, 2020 13:47 PM
To: Stmith, Jessica (MDQOS)

Subject: Fwd: Complaint

Another to open

From: JoAnn DeMeulenaere <purduejmd@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, June 17, 2020 4:08:56 PM

To: Fracassi, Adam (MDOS) <FracassiA@michigan.gov>
Subject: Complaint

Mr. Fracassi,

Attached please find the completed Michigan Department of State Campaign Finance Complaint Form. Please let me
know if you have any trouble accessing the three attachments. | apologize the documents are handwritten.

Thank you for your help.
Sincerely

JoAnnDeMeulenaere
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STATE OF MICHIGAN
JOCELYN BENSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANSING

July 6, 2020

Gloria Payne
2997 Hinchman Road
Bridgmen, MI 49106

Re:  DeMeulenaere v. Payne
Campaign Finance Complaint
No. 2020-06-44-57

Dear Ms. Payne:

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by JoAnn
DeMeulenaere against you alleging violations of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or
Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.201 ef seq. A copy of the complaint and supporting
documentation is enclosed with this letter.

In Michigan, it is unlawful for a public body or an individual acting on its behalf to use or
authorize the use of equipment, supplies, personnel, funds, or other public resources to make a
contribution or expenditure. MCL 169.257(1). The words “contribution” and “expenditure” are
terms of art that are generally defined to include a payment or transfer of anything of
ascertainable monetary value made for the purpose of influencing or made in assistance of the
qualification, passage, or defeat of a ballot question. MCL 169.204(1), 169.206(1). A knowing
violation of this provision is a misdemeanor offense. MCL 169.257(4).

Ms. DeMeulenaere alleges that you used your personal email account improperly to promote and
expressly advocate in support of your reelection as Township Clerk by asking residents to vote
for you after they sent you their application for an absentee ballot.

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department’s examination of these matters and
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. [t is important to
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as
true. The investigation and resolution of this complaint is governed by section 15 of the Act and
the corresponding administrative rules, R 169.51 et seg. An explanation of the investigation
process is enclosed with this letter and a copy is available on the Department’s website.

If you wish to file a written response to this complaint, you are required to do so within 15
business days of the date of this letter. Your response may include any written statement or
additional documentary evidence you wish to submit. Due to the ongoing public health
emergency, the Department asks that all materials be submitted via email to

BUREAU QOF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING +« 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN <« LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918

www.Michigan.qov/elegtions * {517) 335-3234



Gloria Payne
July 6, 2020
Page 2

Elections@Michigan.gov to my attention. If you fail to submit a response, the Department will
render a decision based on the evidence furnished by the complainant.

A copy of your answer will be provided to Ms. DeMeulenaere, who will have an opportunity to
submit a rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and
materials provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether “there may be reason
to believe that a violation of [the MCFA] has occurred [.]”? MCL 169.215(10). Note that the
Department’s enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement,
conducting an administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for
enforcement of the criminal penalty provided in section 57(4) of the Act.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me via email.

Sincerely,

i

Adam Fracassi
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

c: JoAnn DeMeulenaere, via email



STATE OF MICHIGAN
JOCELYN BENSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANSING

July 27,2020

JoAnn DeMeulenaere
3391 Cedar Lane
Bridgman, MI 49106

Via Email

Re:  DeMeulenaere v. Payne
Campaign Finance Complaint
No. 2020-06-44-57

Dear Ms. DeMeulenaere:

The Department of State received a response to the complaint you filed against Gloria Payne,
which concerns an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A.
388, MCL 169.201 et seq. A copy of the response is provided as an enclosure with this letter.

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1% Floor, 430 West
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918.

Sincerely,

Adam ;racassi

Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

¢: Gloria Payne

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING, 430 W, ALLEGAN STREET ¢+ LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
www.Michigan.gov/elections * (517) 335-3234



Fracassi, Adam (MDOS)

From: SOS, Elections

Sent: Tuesday, july 21, 2020 3:46 PM
To: Fracassi, Adam (MDOS)
Subject: FW: Attention: Adam Fracassi

From: Gloria Payne <storageunigue@hotmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, July 21, 2020 3:34 PM

To: SOS, Elections <Elections@michigan.gov>
Subject: Attention: Adam Fracassi

. CAUTION: This is an External email. Please send suspicious emails to abuse@michigangov - * =

Dear Mr. Fracassi:

This is intended as my reply to the complaint referenced in your
letter to me dated July 6, 2020.

As stated clearly in the complaint, then again in your letter, it is
alleged that | used my personal email improperly to promote and
expressly advocate in support of my reelection as the Township
Clerk by asking residents to vote for me after they sent me their
application for absentee ballot.

No Public Resource Used




As noted correctly by the complainant, and observed by your
letter, | used my personal computer and email account to contact
voters. | deliberately avoided the use of resources available to me
at the Township so as to not violate the law. Itis not alleged that |
have improperly used public resources.

Absentee Voter Lists/Email Lists

Although not alleged as wrongdoing, | do want to make clear that
| requested and obtained the list of absentee voter applicants,
and email addresses, as provided by the Freedom of Information
Act. These listings are public records, and are generally available
to the public upon request.

| trust that this settles your inquiry and conclusively demonstrates
my compliance with law. As the Township Clerk, | take the
election process very seriously, and any allegation of wrongdoing
is alarming. What | have done is proper, fair, and well within the
confines of the law as | understand it.

Cordially,

Gloria Payne



Sent from Qutlook




Fracassi, Adam (MDOS)

From:

Sent;

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Ms. DeMeulenaers,

Fracassi, Adam (MDOS)

Monday, July 27, 2020 5:02 PM

JoAnn DeMeulenaere

DeMeulenaere v. Payne - Campaign Finance Complaint
Answer Letter.pdf; Answer.pdf

Please see the attached. If you would like to fiie a rebuttal, you have 10 business days to do so.

Adam Fracassi, Election Law Specialist

Michigan Bureau of Elections
P.O. Box 20126
Lansing, Michigan 48901




Fracassi, Adam (MDOS)

From; Fracassi, Adam (MDQOS)

Sent: Monday, July 27, 2020 5:03 PM

To: 'storageunique@hotmail.com’

Subject: DeMeulenaere v, Payne - Campaign Finance Complaint
Attachments: Answer Letter.pdf

Ms. Payne,

Please see a copy of the attached correspondence. If you have any questions, please let me know.

Adam Fracassi, Election Law Specialist
Michigan Bureau of Elections

P.0, Box 20126

Lansing, Michigan 48901



July 29, 2020

Adam Fracassi

Bureau of Elections

Richard H. Austin Building

430 W. Allegan Street

Lansing, Michigan 48918

Via E-mail: FracassiA@Michigan.gov

Re:  DeMeulenaere v. Payne
Campaign Finance Complaint
No. 2020-06-44-57

Mr. Fracassi,
In regard to the above mention matter, my rebuttal follows:

My complaint did not note Ms. Payne used her personal computer to draft her campaign e-
mails to registered voters of Lake Township after they requested an absentee ballot. In fact,
from the times of the e-mails, I personally observed Ms. Payne’s car parked at the township
office. This does not align with her statement that she used her personal computer. If she
requested the e-mail list, she would not need to be at the township office. As she stated in
her response, “I used my personal computer and email account to contact voters.” If this were
true, she would have no reason to be at the township office after hours transmitting these e-
mails. This begs the following questions:

* Was Ms, Payne using the township computer or her personal computer;

¢ Was Ms. Payne using a list obtained from a FOIA request; and

*  Was Ms. Payne using the township Internet to transmit her e-mails. Which she stated
in her response, “I deliberately avoided the use of resources available to me at the
township so as to not violate the law.”

With regard to the above, Ms. Payne stated she obtained the e-mails through a FOIA request.
She provides no evidence of the FIOA request. She also does not explain whom she
presented the FOIA request to in order to obtain the e-mails. As seen in Exhibit A, she
“Keeps Voter Registration File and Conducts Election” The question remains whom was the
FIOA request presented to for the e-mail list.

Her allegation that she received the absentee voter list e-mails does not follow the advice of
the Lori Bourbonais with the Michigan Bureau of Elections. Exhibit B is an e-mail from Ms.
Bourbonais dated July 1, 2020. In that she stated:

“It is the Department of State’s position that email addresses and phone numbers may be
redacted. Phone numbers are specifically exempt from voter registration records under MCL

168.509gg. The Department relies on the privacy exemption to redact email addresses.

However, you should consult with your township attorney prior to responding to the request.”

4



Finally with regard to the above questions, Ms. Payne does not provide documentation of
payment for the absentee e-mails address list. If this were a FIOA request, the records would
have been printed at the township office. If payment was not provided for these records, Ms.
Payne used resources available to her at the township. Which she admits is a violation of the
law. (In addition, to use of township resources, the date and time of Ms. Payne response to
the complaint is Tuesday, July 21, 2020 at 3:46 PM. This is during work hours at the
township)

Ms. Payne has provided no evidence she took any of the steps noted above prior to obtaining
and using the e-mails obtained from absentee voter registration applications to seek votes for
her re-election. '

Ms. Payne made no attempt to answer the following violations in the complaint:

* She used her personal e-mail to conduct official Lake Township business by advising
voters she received their application for an absentee ballot and the process she would
be sending them out and how they should return the ballot. There is no reason why
official Lake Township business in the capacity of the township clerk should be
performed through the clerk’s personal e-mail. Ms. Payne did not address this
violation. o '

* Ms. Payne, in her capacity as Lake Township Clerk, while advising voters, she, the
- clerk of the township, received their request for an absentee ballot and would be
mailing them a ballot. Also advised in the same letter, while acting as the township
clerk: :

* “Asyou know, ] am Gloria Payne, your Clerk for Lake Charter Township.
This is your opportunity to re-elect me for this position on August 4, 2020 the
state Primary election.”

*  “This is the election that determines whether or not I will appear on the
November 3, 2020 ballot, and be allowed to continue my efforts as Clerk.

It is clear from the e-mails Ms. Payne sent out she was co-mingling her duties as Lake
Township Clerk with her efforts to campaign and gain re-election. For a woman who has
been clerk of the township since 1997, it should be abundantly clear to her this is .
inappropriate and a violation/abuse of her position. The complete avoidance of responding to
this portion of the complaint is reprehensible.

For the above reasens stated and evidence provided, 1 request the committee find in my favor
and render an opinion against Ms. Payne and find she is in violation of the Michigan
Campaign Finance Act, including but not limited to violations of MCFC Section 57.

I look forward to the determination of this complaint by the Campaign Finance Committee.

Sincerely,

(AJMMW

JoAnn DeMeulenaere







From: Bourbonais, Lori (MDOS) <t:onriersl
Sent: Wednesday, July 1, 2020 1:13 PM

Subject: RE: BOE policy guestion

-

It is the Department of State’s position that email addresses and phona numbers may be redacted. Phone numbers are specifically exempt from voter
registration records under MCL. 188.509gg. The Department relies on the privacy exemnption to redact email addresses.

Howaver, you shoufd consuit with your township attomey prior to responding to the request.

Leri
From: .
Sent: Wednesday, July 1, 2020 11:45 A
To: Bourbonals, Lori (MDOS) <o
Subject: BOE policy quastion

2 CAUTION: This is an Extemal emall. Please send suspicious email

Good aftemoon Lori,

1 sent you a FB message, but then found you emai} so thaught | would send an email as well
Hope all is wall during this crazy busy election time, | have a question. | have a candidate that is requesting the AV list of voters {for a malling, as usual, but they
arg asking that the email and phene numbers the voters put on their AV app be included in the [it. | thought | remember being told by the BOE that the emalls
and phone numbers was to be used by election admin only and only for questiens refated directly 1o their application or ballot. {like a missing signature or
confirm an address) .

Gan you please teli ma what the BOE palicy Gr; 1his is? | would appreciate it very much,

Thanks and have a great day,

Exhdbd “B"
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JOCELYN BENSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANSING

August 18, 2020

Gloria Payne
2997 Hinchman Road
Bridgman, MI 49106

Via Email

Re:  DeMeulenaere v. Payne
Campaign Finance Complaint
No. 2020-06-44-57

Dear Ms. Payne:

This letter concerns the complaint that was recently filed against you, which relates to a
purported violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL
169.201 et seq. The Department of State has received a rebuttal statement from the complainant,
a copy of which is enclosed with this letter.

Section 15(10) of the MCFA, MCL 169.215(10), requires the Department to determine within 45
business days from the receipt of the rebuttal statement whether there is a reason to believe that a
violation of the Act has occurred. The complaint remains under investigation at this time.

If the Department needs more information, you may be contacted. The complaint will remain
under investigation until a final determination has been made. At the conclusion of the review,
all parties will receive written notice of the outcome of the complaint.

Sincerely,

o

Adam Fracassi
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

¢: JoAnn DeMeulenaere, via email

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING +« 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
www Michigan.gsov/elections = (517) 335-3234



Fracassi, Adam (MDOS)

From: JoAnn DeMeulenaere <purdugjmd@gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, July 29, 2020 10:20 AM

To: Fracassi, Adam (MDQOS)

Subject: DeMeulenaere v Payne No.: 2020-06-44-57

Attachments: 2020-07-29 rebuttal.docx; 2020-07-29 rebuttal page 1.pdf; 2020-07-29 rebuttal page

2.pdf; 2020-07-29 rebuttal Ex B.pdf

7 CAUTION: This is an External email. Please send suspicious emails to abuse@michigan.gov -~

Mr. Fracassi,

Attached please find the following:

2020-07-29 Rebuttal {(word format)

2020-07-29 rebuttal page 1 (pdf format)
2020-07-29 rebuttal page 2 {pfd format)
2020-07-29 rebuttal Ex A{included as a link as well)
2020-07-29 rebuttal Ex B

Please let me know if you have any trouble accessing these documents. Also, if you need any further information,
please advise.

Thank you for your time and consideration of this matter and I look forward to the decision by the committee.
| also shared this through google, but wanted to send this anyway just in case you had trouble opening the Google drive.
Please advise via e-mail you received this, Thank you.

Sincerely,

JoAnn DeMeulenaere

gXLFAKY028CwOVDIXDDoj/view?usp=sharin

52020-07-29 rebuttal Ex A.pdfi z



Fracassi, Adam (MDOS)

e 0000000000t
From: Fracassi, Adam (MDQOS)
Sent: Tuesday, March 30, 2021 11:43 AM
To: Fracassi, Adam (MDQS)
Subject: DeMeulenaere v. Payne - Campaign Finance Complaint
Attachments: DeMeulenaere v Payne Determination.pdf

Good morning —

Please find attached documents regarding the abovementioned campaign finance complaint. If you have any questions, please do not
hesitate o contact me,

Thank you,

Adam Fracassi, Election Law Attorney
Michigan Bureau of Elections

P.O. Box 20126

lansing, Michigan 48901



JOCELYN BENSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANSING

March 30, 2021

JoAnn DeMeulenaere
3391 Cedar Lane
Bridgman, Michigan 49106

Dear Ms. DeMeulenaere:

The Department of State (Department) has completed its investigation of the complaint filed by
you against Gloria Payne, alleging Ms. Payne violated section 57 of the Michigan Campaign
Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.257. This letter concerns the disposition

of your complaint.

You filed your complaint on June 17, 2020. Ms. Payne filed an answer on July 21, 2020 and you
timely filed a rebuttal statement.

The MCFA prohibits a public body or an individual acting on its behalf from using or
authorizing the use of equipment, supplies, personnel, funds, or other public resources to make a
contribution or expenditure. MCL 169.257(1). The words “contribution” and “expenditure” are
terms of art that are generally defined to include a payment or transfer of anything of
ascertainable monetary value made for the purpose of influencing or made in assistance of the
nomination or election of a candidate. MCL 169.204(1), 169.206(1). A person who knowingly
violates this provision may be charged with a misdemeanor offense. MCL 169.257(4).

Your complaint alleged that Ms. Payne “used her personal email to conduct official Lake
[Township] business-[,]” campaigned for re-election while conducting township business, and
“used information provided to her by registered voters that [you] do not have” access to.

In support of your complaint, you provided a copy of an email from Ms. Payne, using her
personal email address, to a township resident. The email includes information regarding the
receipt of the voter’s absentee voter (av) ballot application, the timeframe when av ballots will be
mailed, how to return an av ballot, election day voting, and also asks the voter to vote for Ms.
Payne in the primary election.

In her answer to the complaint, Ms. Payne stated that no public resources were used to send the
email. She used her personal email address and personal computer, and she asserted that the av
list and email addresses she used to send the email are public records that are available to any

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING + 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
www. Michigan.gov/sos * (617) 335-3234




person on request. She further stated that she “deliberately avoided the use of resources available
to [her] at the [tlownship so as to not violate the law.”

In your rebuttal statement, you stated that you personally witnessed Ms. Payne’s car at the
township office at the time the emails were sent, which was after normal business hours. You
also stated that Ms. Payne did not provide any evidence that she submitted a FOIA request or to
whom she submitted the request. You also assert that providing the email addresses in response
to a FOIA request is contrary to advice given by the Bureau of Elections (BOE).

The Department first notes that it is not a violation of the Act to conduct township business using
a personal email address. While Ms. Payne’s decision to notify voters about the mailing of av
ballots and voting options in what is clearly campaign material, that, by itself, does not give rise
to the improper expenditure of public funds.

Ms. Payne asserted that she did not use the township computer or any other township resource to
send the email. While you “personally observed Ms. Payne’s car parked at the office [,]” no
evidence has been provided to contradict Ms. Payne’s statements, In the absence of evidence to
the contrary, the Department takes Ms. Payne at her word.

While you have provided an email from the BOE to some unknown receiver as evidence that no
one else could have obtained the email addresses used by Ms. Payne to send her campaign email,
the email clearly states that “email address and phone numbers may be redacted.” (Emphasis
added). The use of the word “may” is permissive. The email further instructs the reader to
consult with the township attorney prior to responding to a request.

No evidence has been provided which shows it is Lake Township’s policy to redact residents’
email addresses when responding to FOIA requests. The fact that is it BOE’s policy is not
dispositive. Additionally, no evidence has been provided to suggest Ms. Payne knows of BOE’s
policy. Ms. Payne has asserted that the email addresses would be available to the public under
FOIA. In the absence of evidence to the contrary, the Department takes Ms. Payne at her word.

Because no evidence has been provided to support a conclusion that Ms. Payne expended public
funds in the sending of her campaign email, your complaint is dismissed.

Sincerely,

Ada% Frégssi

Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State
c: Gloria Payne



